At the April 18, 2025 mediation, the Parties reached an agreement on the material 

terms of a settlement of the Action.  The final terms of the compromise the Parties reached were 

set forth in the Previous Agreement. 

1.12. Among other things, the Previous Agreement required Capital One to pay a total of 

four hundred twenty-five million United States Dollars ($425,000,000), composed of: (1) three 

hundred million United States Dollars ($300,000,000) for a settlement fund, to be used to make 

pro rata cash payments to settlement class members based on the amount of interest they would 

have earned if their 360 Savings accounts had paid the same interest rate as 360 Performance 

Savings during the class period, as well as for notice costs, administrative costs, service awards 

approved by the Court, and attorneys’ fees and expenses approved by the Court; and (2) one 

hundred twenty-five million United States Dollars ($125,000,000) to be paid prospectively as 

additional interest to settlement class members who maintained 360 Savings accounts after 

October 2, 2025.   

1.13. Under the Previous Agreement, Capital One’s obligation to pay additional interest 

of one hundred twenty-five million United States Dollars ($125,000,000) was to be subject to, and 

measured by, an accompanying obligation to pay a rate of interest on 360 Savings accounts that 

was at least two times the national average interest rate for savings accounts, as reported monthly 

by the FDIC.  Capital One’s obligation to pay this additional interest would have been discharged 

once the cumulative total of interest paid to 360 Savings accountholders reached one hundred 

twenty-five million United States Dollars ($125,000,000) above what Capital One would have 

paid if it had maintained the 360 Savings account interest rate at the FDIC’s national average rate. 

1.14. On June 6, 2025, Class Counsel filed a motion seeking preliminary approval of the 

Previous Agreement, conditional certification of a settlement class, appointment as Class Counsel,

[...]

relevant governmental authorities as required by the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. 

§ 1715.  The Settlement Administrator also provided notice to the provisionally certified settlement 

class in accordance with the terms of the Previous Agreement’s notice plan, which identified five 

million one hundred seventy-eight thousand ninety-nine (5,178,099) unique settlement class 

members. 

1.17. The deadline to object to the Previous Agreement and to request exclusion from the 

provisionally certified settlement class was October 2, 2025.  As of that date, thirteen (13) members 

of the settlement class had filed objections to the Previous Agreement, and eighty-six (86)

[...]

Bellantoni, Ayal Brenner, Anthony Guest, Samuel Hans, Ronald Hopkins, Michael Krause, Steve 

Lenhoff, Jerry Magaña, Seth Martindale, Jennie Meresak, Gregory Mishkin, Andrew Molloy, Jay 

Nagdimon, Neelima Panchang, Sailesh Panchang, Patrick Perger Jr., Shantell Pitts, Howard Port, 

and Jane Rossetti. 

2.48. “Settlement Fund” means the four hundred twenty-five million United States 

Dollars ($425,000,000) that Capital One shall pay pursuant to Section 4.1 of this Agreement, plus 

any interest accrued on such amount between the time it is deposited into the Settlement Fund 

Account and its distribution. 

2.49. “Settlement Fund Account” means the account described in Section 8.1 of this

[...]

Capital One shall deposit the remaining balance of the  

settlement payment (i.e., $420,000,000) into the Settlement Fund Account as follows: (i) within 

ten (10) Business Days of the Court entering a Preliminary Approval Order, Capital One shall pay 

three million five hundred thousand United States Dollars ($3,500,000) into the Settlement Fund 

Account to pay for additional Administrative Costs and Notice Costs; and (ii) within ten (10) 

Business Days of the Effective Date of the Settlement, Capital One shall fund the remaining 

balance of the Settlement Fund (i.e., $416,500,000).